

> IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO(s). 1164 OF 2009

RAKHEE CHAUDHARY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJEEV SETH

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Despite service of notice, no one has entered appearance on behalf of the respondent, nor is any one present today on his behalf, when the matter is taken up for consideration.

This is a transfer petition filed on behalf of the wife for transfer of HMA Petition No.39/09 of 2008 (Sh. Rajeev Seth Vs. Rakhee Choudhury), pending in the Court of Sh. Rajinder Kumar, ADJ, Dwarka Courts, to the Court of competent Civil Judge, Guwahati, in Assam.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner and having perused the grounds set out in the transfer petition and in particular grounds (a),(b) and (c), we are satisfied that the transfer petition should be allowed. The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

Let the aforesaid HMA Petition No.39/09 of 2008, pending in the Court of learned ADJ, Dwarka Courts, stand transferred to the Family Court at Guwahati in Assam.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(Dr. MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA)

NEW DELHI,
JULY 08, 2010.

ITEM NO.50

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1164 OF 2009

RAKHEE CHAUDHARY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJEEV SETH

Respondent(s)

Date: 08/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. Kaadambari Puri, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Ojha, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]